

No. 14-280

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY MONTGOMERY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED  
*AMICUS CURIAE* ARGUING  
AGAINST JURISDICTION**

---

---

STUART R. LOMBARDI  
JONATHAN D. WAISNOR  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FRANK SCADUTO  
JOANNE T. PEDONE  
KYLE A. MATHEWS  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000  
rbernstein@willkie.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Court Should Not Create Jurisdiction To Review A State Court’s Use Of Non-Binding Federal Precedents. ....	3
B. The <i>Teague</i> Exceptions Are Not Binding In State Collateral Review Proceedings. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990) . . . . .	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) . . . . .	21
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Thompson</i> , 429 U.S. 1080 (1977) . . . . .	15
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010) . . . . .	11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) . . . . .	6
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) . . . . .	9
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) . . . . .	8
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) . . . . .	10, 18
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	6, 11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000) .....	9-10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	14
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	7
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970).....	20
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2241(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17
Enforcement Act of 1871, Ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13.....	17
Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, Ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385.....	17
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 20-4(a).....	15
16B Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4006 (3d ed. 2012) .....	4
16B Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4031 (3d ed. 2012) .....	7
